Addition: From investments available for sale (*) 1,588,619
Closing balance under IFRS 9 5,613,356

At fair value through other comprehensive income
(debt):
Opening balance under IAS 39 -
Addition: From investments available for sale 22,181,733
Closing balance under IFRS 9 22,181,733

At fair value through other comprehensive income
(Designated equity instruments) - 653,539 - 653,539

Available for sale:
Opening balance under IAS 39 24,423,891
Subtraction: Reclassification to investments at fair
value through profit or loss (*) (1,588,619 )

Subtraction: Reclassification to investments at fair
value through other comprehensive income (debt) (22,181,733)

Subtraction: Reclassification to investments at fair
value through other comprehensive income
(Designated - equity)

(653,539 )

Closing balance under IFRS 9 -

Amortized cost:
Opening balance under IAS 39 -
Addition: From investments held-to-maturity (IAS 39) 4,413,373

Edgar Filing: CREDICORP LTD - Form 6-K

49

Remeasurement: Expected loss  (IFRS 9) (1,736 )
Closing balance under IFRS 9 4,411,637

Held-to-maturity:
Opening balance under IAS 39 4,413,373
Subtraction: Reclassification to investments at
amortized cost (4,413,373 )

Closing balance under IFRS 9 -

Loans, net 95,977,277 - (206,768 ) 95,770,509

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit
or loss 537,685 - - 537,685

Premiums and other policies receivable 656,829 - (7,694 ) 649,135

Accounts receivable from reinsurers and coinsurers 715,695 - (142 ) 715,553

Due from customers on acceptances 532,034 - - 532,034

Derivative receivables 701,826 - - 701,826

Other assets 1,759,125 - - 1,759,125
Total 164,444,879 - (216,340 ) 164,228,539

- 23 -

Edgar Filing: CREDICORP LTD - Form 6-K

50

(*)

The combined application of the tests regarding the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and business
models at January 1, 2018, resulted in certain investments classified as “Available for sale” under IAS 39, having to
be reclassified in the category “At fair value through profit of loss” under IFRS 9. These financial assets maintained
unrealized gains in the statement of changes in equity, net of income tax, of approximately S/314.4 million in the
item “Net unrealized gains (losses)”, which were reclassified to the item “Retained earnings”.

The classification and measurement of the financial liabilities have not had changes due to the application of IFRS 9,
except for the provision of credit loss for indirect loans which required an additional provision of S/114.2 million.

-Reconciliation of the balances of the provision for impairment under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018:

IAS 39
Impairment

remeasurement
IFRS 9

S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)
Financial asset:
Investment at amortized cost - 1,736 1,736
Loans 4,500,498 206,768 4,707,266
Premiums and other policies receivable 12,255 7,694 19,949
Accounts receivable from reinsurers and coinsurers 8,715 142 8,857
Total financial assets 4,521,468 216,340 4,737,808

Financial liabilities:
Provision for credit losses on indirect loans 442,510 114,184 556,694
Total financial liabilities 442,510 114,184 556,694

Also, a provision for investments at fair value through other comprehensive income for approximately S/48.8 million
was recorded in the account “Net unrealized gains (losses)” in consolidated statement of changes in equity.

(ii)IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” -

IFRS 15, which was published in May 2014 and amended in April 2016, replaced IAS 18 “Revenue”, and IAS 11
“Construction Contracts”.

The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognized when the control of a good or service is
transferred to a customer, so that the notion of control replaces the existing notion of risks and benefits.